




Invitation & Bid Number S3Z58410 

  Custodial Services for City Hall and Other City-Owned Real Estate 

Questions and Answers from Mandatory Pre-Bid of March 7, 2013 
 

Question #1 

 

If a company bidding as prime contractor is 100% Minority, Woman Business Enterprise (MWBE), does 

that count towards required participation percentages? 

 

Answer: 

 

A.  According to the City's Antidiscrimination Policy Instructions, Section A4: 

"An MBE/WBE/DSBE submitting as the prime bidder is required, like all other bidders, to submit a bid 

that is responsive to the Policy and will only receive credit toward the relevant participation ranges (e.g., 

MBE range or WBE range or DSBE range) for the amount of its own work or supply effort on this Bid."  

In addition, the minority or woman certified vendor must complete the Solicitation for Participation and 

Commitment (S&C) form for themselves as well as any sub they may have.  They must give the 

participation percentage as well as the type of work/supply effort to be performed.  

 

Question #2 

 

Please list the companies that attended both mandatory site inspections and mandatory Pre-bid meetings and 

are thus qualified to bid. 

 

Answer: 

 

Reference is made to Exhibit “I” attached with this Addendum. .  Site Inspection and Qualified bidder lists 

are presently not available. 

 

Question #3 

 

Are the staffing levels listed on pages 25 and 26 the same as the current contract(s) for each site? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes. 

Question #4 

 

There is a request for pricing for City Hall Apron on page 142 and Specifications for City Hall Apron on 

page 52 but there are no staffing requirements on pages 25-26. Are bidders required to price City Hall 

Apron? If so, are there staffing requirements? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes.  The staffing level listed on page 25 includes City Hall apron. 

 

Question #5 

 

Are Supervisors “working Supervisors,” i.e. are they part of the custodial staff that does actual cleaning? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes. 



Question #6 

 

Are current “Supervisors” at District 24/25, Forensics, and Riverview union employees? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes. 

 

Question #7 

 

Are Supervisors as listed on pages 25 and 26 “Supervisors” within the meaning of the National Labor 

Relations Act (ability to hire, transfer, suspend, lay off, recall, promote, discharge, assign, reward or 

discipline other employees, or responsibility to direct them, or to adjust their grievances) or may they be 

part of the union employees with titles of “Lead Custodians” or “Forepersons?” 

 

Answer: 

They may be part of the union employees with titles of “Lead Custodians” or “Forepersons”. 

 

Question #8 

 

Are the hours in the proposal flexible? For example are we permitted with the City’s permission to change 

schedule for better coverage? 

 

Answer: 
 
Bidders shall submit pricing in accordance with Section 5 of the Invitation and Bid, no alternative pricing 

shall be submitted.  If during the contract period, it has been determined that a better coverage schedule 

can be provided, it must be reviewed and subject to approval by the Department Public Property before 

implementation of revised shift changes could occur. 

 

Question #9 

 

On page 25, “Required Minimum Staffing Levels,” it is stated that “MINIMALS MUST BE 

MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES; NO EXCEPTIONS.” Is the current contract a “required hours” contract, 

i.e., are hours tracked? Are deductions made if hours are not met? 

 

Answer: 

 

Hours are tracked and deductions made if hours are not met. 

 

Question #10 

 

Is equipment that is currently being used at the various sites fully depreciated and if so, does it belong to the 

City? If the equipment belongs to the City, will successful bidder have access to this equipment? 

 

Answer: 

 

No. 

 

Question #11 

 

Are bidders required to provide new equipment or may it be used? 

 

Answer: 

 

Reference is made to Paragraph 2.8 iii of the Invitation and Bid. 



 Question #12 

 

Are all contractors, including the incumbent, required to purchase/price new and/or used equipment for this 

bid? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes.  Reference is made to Paragraph 2.8 iii of the Invitation and Bid. 

 

Question #13 

 

If the incumbent is not required to purchase/price new or used equipment for use on this bid, how will the 

bids be equitably evaluated given that non-incumbent bidders will be including new/used equipment prices 

in their bids? 

 

Answer: 

 

Reference is made to the response provided in Question #12 of this Addendum. 

 

Question #14 

 

Are chemicals/cleaning supplies currently stored at City Hall and other sites property of the incumbent or of 

the City? If property of the City, will successful bidder have access to these chemicals/supplies? 

 

Answer: 

 

Chemicals / cleaning supplies are to be stored at the awarded vendors’ facility. 

 

Question #15 

 

It appears that there are attachments missing from the published bid. While there are numerous references to 

an attachment called “Terms and Conditions” (pages 2, 4, 7, and 128 for example), there is no such 

attachment included in the bid packet. There are also a reference to “Bidder’s Guidelines” (page 5) but 

there is no such attachment. Will these attachments be provided? 

 

Answer: 

 

The “Terms and Conditions of Bidding and Contract” are attached with this Addendum. 

Question #16 

 

Is there a form to request bid results? 

 

Answer: 

 

The Bid Results Request Form is attached with this Addendum. 

 

Question #17 

 

Sections 1.9.15, 1.12.5, and 1.16 reference a required corporate seal. Which bid documents require a 

corporate seal? 

 

Answer: 

 

The Corporate Seal will be required with the “Terms and Conditions of Bidding and Contract” which are 

now attached with this Addendum. 



  

Question #18 

 

On page 26 of the bid, The Riverview Home does not have a listing for Thursday work schedule in number 

(1).  Do numbers (3) and (4) include Thursday? 

 

Answer: 

 

Yes. 

 

Question #19 

 

Page 143 under window washing states 1 EA. Do you mean to price the cost of each window and the 

extended would represent the cost of all the windows in the building? 

 

Answer: 

 

The price is inclusive of all the windows. 

 

Question #20 

 

Page 144 under Snow Removal reads 1 YR. Do you mean to list the cost of each snow removal and the 

extended amount would represent the cost of the predicted number of snow removal each year? 

 

Answer: 

 

No.  The cost shall be an annual, lump sum cost for snow removal for each site listed.  

 

Question #21 

 

Can you confirm the annual snow removal price for City Hall will NOT include any of Dilworth Plaza as 

outlined in Attachment “C”? 

 

Answer: 

 

Correct; snow removal price does not include Dilworth Plaza (west side of City Hall). 

 

Question #22 

 

Can you confirm that snow removal plan for Riverview Home includes all walkways, paths, driveways and 

lots. 

 

Answer: 

 

Confirmed. 

 

Question #23 

 

For Riverview Homes, are vaccinations or physicals required for on-site employees? 

 

Answer: 

No. 



Question #24 

 

Is monthly restroom scrubbing included in base contract for City Hall or is it considered Optional Services 

in 5.1.6 on page 145. 

 

Answer: 

 

Restroom scrubbing shall be included in the base price. 

 

Question #25 

 

The bid document does not contain the form “Terms and Conditions of Bidding and Contract”.  Is that form 

a requirement and, if so, could it please be provided to Contractors? 

 

Answer: 

 

The “Terms and Conditions of Bidding and Contract” are attached with this Addendum. 

 

Question #26 

 

Is Landscaping required at all facilities under this contract, or just under the City Hall facility?  We are 

unable to determine this from the solicitation. 

 

Answer: 

 

Reference is made to Section 2.14 and Paragraph 5.1.1.(e) of the Invitation and Bid.  

 

Question #27 

 

Page 1 of 148 shows participation ranges for MBW/WBE/DSBE to be 15% to 20% for MBE AND/OR 

10% to 15% for WBE.  The Economic Opportunity Pan, Paragraph 1.D.1, M/W/DSBE Participation 

Ranges, shows ranges of 15% - 20% for MBE AND 10% - 15% for WBE.  These two areas seem to 

contradict each other.  Is a contractor required to meet both ranges, or one or the other?  Please clarify. 

 

Answer: 

 

The correct ranges are:  Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 5%-10% AND/OR Woman Business 

Enterprise (WBE) 5%-10%.  There are no other ranges.   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT I 

 

SIGN-IN SHEET 

 

CUSTODIAL SERVICES FOR CITY HALL AND 

OTHER CITY-OWNED REAL ESTATE 












































